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A L A B A M A
● Montgomery

A R K A N S A S
● Fayetteville

C A L I F O R N I A
● Sebastopol
● Tarzana
● Torrance

F L O R I D A
● Crystal River
● Hialeah
● Melbourne (3)
● Miami (2)
● Ocala
● Panama City

K A N S A S
● Topeka
● Wichita

L O U I S I A N A
● West Monroe

M A R Y L A N D
● Chevy Chase

M I N N E S O TA
● Minneapolis (2)

M I S S O U R I
● Independence
● Kansas City

N E W M E X I C O
● Santa Fe

OH I O
● Cleveland
● Lorain
● Sidney
● Willoughby

P E N N S Y LV A N I A
● Hillmont

S O U T H C A R O L I N A
● Columbia

T E N N E S S E E
● Knoxville (2)
● Maryville
● Nashville (2)

T E X A S
● Abilene (2)
● Beaumont

WA S H I N G T O N D . C .

W I S C O N S I N
● Milwaukee
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A M S U R G 1

For the Years Ended
1997 1996

(In thousands, except per share and center data)

Operat ing  Resul t s :

Revenue $57,414 $ 34,898
Adjusted net earnings (1) 2,512 1,481
Adjusted net earnings available to common shareholders(1) 2,226 1,459
Adjusted diluted earnings per share (1) $ 0.23 $ 0.16
Weighted average common shares outstanding (diluted) 9,789 9,083

(1) Excludes nonrecurring items.

Financia l  Pos i t ion (at  year  end) :

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,407 $ 3,192
Working capital 9,312 4,732
Total assets 75,238 54,653
Long-term debt 24,970 9,218
Minority interest 9,192 5,674
Preferred stock 5,268 4,982
Shareholders’ equity $29,991 $ 28,374

Center  Data (at  year  end) :

Procedures 101,819 71,323
Centers at year end 39 27

F I N A N C I A L H I G H L I G H T S

AMSURG CORP. DEVELOPS, ACQUIRES AND MANAGES PRACTICE-BASED AMBULATORY

SURGERY CENTERS AND SPECIALTY PHYSICIAN NETWORKS IN PARTNERSHIP WITH

SURGICAL AND OTHER GROUP PHYSICIAN PRACTICES.  HEADQUARTERED IN NASHVILLE,

TENNESSEE, AMSURG OPERATED 39 AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTERS AT DECEMBER 31,

1997, AND HAD EIGHT CENTERS UNDER DEVELOPMENT.  

BY FOCUSING ON THE DELIVERY OF LOW COST, HIGH QUALITY, HIGH PATIENT SATISFACTION

SURGERY SERVICES, AMSURG CORP. CREATES VALUE FOR THE THREE CONSTITUENCIES

INVOLVED IN EVERY SURGICAL PROCEDURE: THE PATIENT, THE PHYSICIAN AND THE PAYER.

1 9 9 7C O M P A N Y P R O F I L E
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It is a pleasure to be addressing you in AmSurg’s first annual report to shareholders

as a publicly held company.  The completion of the Company’s spinoff from

American Healthcorp and the listing of its stock on Nasdaq on December 3, 1997,

capped an extensive period of planning and preparation.  We were very pleased with

the successful conclusion of the spinoff, a primary purpose of which was to give

AmSurg access to the capital it needs to continue to finance its aggressive strategy for

profitable growth.  As we will describe in this letter, we now believe AmSurg is very

well positioned to continue to implement this strategy and to achieve further increases

in shareholder value.

In addition to the completion of the spinoff, 1997 included a number of other

significant accomplishments for AmSurg.  Our business generated record financial

results, comprised of both substantial increases in revenues and profits at more mature

centers, as well as the successful growth of newer units.  We also continued to increase

the Company’s base of centers in operation at a substantial pace through new

development and acquisition.  As a result, we believe that during 1997 AmSurg

strengthened its position as the undisputed leader in the physician practice-based

ambulatory surgery center business.  We are more confident than ever of the

Company’s ability to extend this leadership position into the future.

S U B S T A N T I A L P R O F I T A B L E G R O W T H F O R 1 9 9 7

For the year ended December 31, 1997, the Company’s revenues increased 65%

to $57.4 million from $34.9 million for 1996.  Excluding nonrecurring items, net

income grew 70% to $2.5 million from $1.5 million.  Diluted earnings per share,

excluding nonrecurring items, increased 44% to $0.23 for 1997 from $0.16 for the

prior year.

We attribute AmSurg’s growth for 1997 primarily to the addition of 15 new centers

to the Company’s operating base during the year - bringing the total at year end to 39

centers in operation, up from 27 at the end of the prior year - and to the full-year

operations of the nine centers added in 1996.  Centers that opened prior to 1996 also

contributed to the Company’s growth through same-center revenue growth of 6% for

1997, resulting primarily from case growth.

The Company’s financial position remained solid at year end with $9.3 million of

working capital and operating cash flow for 1997 of $4 million.  We had $22.4 million

in bank debt outstanding on the Company’s $35 million credit facility and

shareholders’ equity at the end of 1997 was $30.0 million.

F E L L O W S H A R E H O L D E R S :

HIGH PATIENT

SATISFACTION

Patient satisfaction is 

an essential ingredient 

of AmSurg’s success.

Patient surveys

demonstrate that

AmSurg’s centers 

are found to be less

intimidating than either

hospitals or traditional

stand alone surgery

centers and more

convenient and patient

friendly as well.

REV E N U E
(In Millions)

‘93 ‘94 ’95 ‘96 ‘97
For the Year Ended December 31,

$6.6

$13.8

$22.4

$34.9

$57.4
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C R E AT I N G VA L U E F O R PAT I E N T S ,  P H Y S I C I A N S A N D PA Y E R S

One key to AmSurg’s successful growth is the value it creates for the three

constituencies involved in every surgical procedure: the patient, the physician and 

the payer.

In addition to high quality care and lower costs, patient satisfaction is an essential

ingredient of our success.  We survey patients to determine their satisfaction with their

experiences in our centers.  These surveys demonstrate for both physicians and payers

the high level of satisfaction the patients generally express about their encounter with

our centers.  They find AmSurg’s centers to be much less intimidating than either

hospitals or traditional stand alone surgery centers, which reduces their anxiety about

the procedure to be performed.  They also find that many aspects of the encounter,

such as scheduling, access to the facility, admissions and discharge, are simply more

convenient and patient friendly at an AmSurg center.

For the physician, AmSurg provides multiple benefits that begin with giving the

AmSurg physician partners control over the elements of their “physician profiles” - the

scorecard by which they are compared with their peers - made up of cost, quality and

patient satisfaction.  The physicians can deliver and document services at a lower cost,

higher quality and higher patient satisfaction level for the patient and payer.  This

capability differentiates them from competing practices, allowing them to capture

market share and be the dominant provider in their specialty in their market.

Physicians also benefit from the convenience the center provides.  Developed

solely for the members of a specific practice and typically adjacent to the practice, an

AmSurg center gives physicians control over their schedules and more productive time

during the work day.  Through AmSurg, physicians can create a partnership that leaves

them in control of their practice while creating a new revenue stream to offset the

increasing pricing pressures under which they operate.  

AmSurg has the focus and expertise to deal with the increasing pace of change in

the marketing and delivery of healthcare.  The business aspects of delivering quality

healthcare are getting more complicated and difficult for the typical physician group.

We provide the resources for the general operation of the center, for its risk

management and quality accreditation responsibilities and for business development.

In an era of increasing managed care, we have the knowledge and skill necessary to

collect and present the appropriate data, measure patient satisfaction and develop the

networks required to attract managed care providers.  In short, we provide our

physician partners a more convenient and more profitable method of delivering high

quality care for a substantial portion of their surgical procedures.

HIGH QUALITY CARE

Because the AmSurg

physician partner is in

control of the full care

process, and because

AmSurg’s centers are

designed for a limited

variety of high volume

procedures in a single

surgical specialty, 

a surgical team can 

hone its skills in 

these procedures to 

a high degree.

DI LU T E D EA R N I N G S
PE R SH A R E (1)

‘93 ‘94 ’95 ‘96 ‘97
For the Year Ended December 31,

$(0.11)

$0.09

$0.12

$0.16

$0.23

(1) Excludes nonrecurring items.
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For payers, AmSurg creates value by meeting their criteria for high quality care in

a low cost venue for the given surgical procedure.  Because the AmSurg physician

partner is in control of the full care process, and because AmSurg’s centers are designed

for a limited variety of high volume procedures in a single surgical specialty, a surgical

team can hone its skills in these procedures to a high degree.  We also create a distinct

cost advantage over other venues through the efficiencies inherent in the structure of

an AmSurg center.  By developing the center for physicians in one specialty, we

substantially decrease the facility size and the number of personnel and equipment

required compared with a freestanding, multi-specialty ambulatory surgery center.

C A R R Y I N G T H E G R O W T H M O M E N T U M F O R WA R D

AmSurg is implementing three primary strategies to capitalize on the

opportunities before it.  The first is to create new physician partnerships to develop or

acquire additional surgery centers.  The Company’s plans call for adding 15 new

centers for 1998.  We already opened two new development centers and acquired two

existing centers in the first quarter of 1998 and currently have six centers under

development and two awaiting certificate of need approval.  

Our pipeline of potential new partnerships continues to grow.  The makeup of the

centers added in 1997 consisted of ten which were internally developed and five which

were acquired.  We have the acquisition and development expertise necessary to take

advantage of opportunities to enter new geographic territories profitably or increase

our penetration of select surgical specialties through accretive acquisitions or de novo

development in what is today a highly fragmented industry of independent operations.

Second, we expect further significant growth from our existing base of centers in

operation.  While AmSurg is structured for a managed care environment, most of our

markets remain heavily fee-for-service.  We believe our existing centers will benefit

substantially as managed care grows and we can market our low cost advantage to

managed care and other at risk healthcare providers.

The Company’s third growth strategy is to combine existing centers and, if

appropriate, new centers to form a network of AmSurg centers and single-specialty

independent physician practices within a given managed care market.  We believe

these networks can provide convenient access to the low cost, high quality and high

patient satisfaction services necessary to be attractive to national and regional

managed care organizations as a single source provider of the care necessary for a

specific medical specialty.  AmSurg currently has five start-up specialty physician

networks in operation.

LOWEST COST VENUE

For payers, AmSurg

creates value by meeting

their criteria for high

quality care in the lowest

cost venue for a given

surgical procedure.  By

building the center for

physicians in one specialty, 

we substantially decrease

the facility size, number of

personnel and equipment

required compared with 

a freestanding ambulatory

surgery center, creating a

distinct cost advantage.

CE N T E R GROW T H
(Centers In Operation At Year End)

‘93 ‘94 ’95 ‘96 ‘97
A t  Y e a r  E n d

6

14

18

27

39
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S U M M A R Y

AmSurg’s prospects for future growth are supported by the

critical need throughout the healthcare industry to provide high

quality care at the lowest cost and by the momentum of its

operations as the leader of the practice-based surgery center

industry.  We believe it is inevitable that the same factors

responsible for the migration of a substantial portion of surgery to

freestanding multi-specialty surgery centers, including lower cost,

efficiency, convenience and improving technology, will continue to

drive an increasing amount of high volume, lower risk surgical

procedures into practice-based centers.

We are also confident of the strengths that have made us the industry leader.

Foremost among these strengths is the quality and dedication of our people.  We are one

of the largest developers, acquirers and operators of these practice-based surgery centers

as defined by both revenues and profits and by the number of centers in operation.  We

are also the leader in the range of surgical specialties in which we operate centers.  The

Company has a demonstrated capability to establish physician partnerships and

implement new center development strategies on schedule and within budget.  In a

highly fragmented industry, it also has the size, the acquisition and integration expertise

and, as the only publicly held company focused exclusively on this business, the access

to capital to pursue appropriate growth opportunities.  Finally, we have a proven

business model that provides attractive center economics for AmSurg and its physician

partners, even as it enables those physicians to remain in control of their practices.

As a result, we are enthusiastic about AmSurg’s potential for further profitable

growth and increased shareholder value.  Speaking for all the people at AmSurg who

are responsible for positioning it to act on these opportunities, we thank you warmly

for your contribution to its success through your investment in the Company.

Sincerely,

KEN P. MCDONALD
President and Chief Executive Officer

Left to Right:

Claire M. Gulmi, Senior Vice President, Chief Financial
Officer, Secretary; Thomas G. Cigarran, Chairman; and 
KEN P. MCDONALD, President and Chief Executive Officer;  



Years Ended December 31,
1997 1996 1995 1994 1993

(In thousands, except per share data)
Statement  o f  Operat ions  Data:

Revenues $57,414 $34,898 $22,389 $13,784 $ 6,558

Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits 17,363 11,613 6,243 4,092 2,307
Other operating expenses 20,352 11,547 7,558 5,091 3,002
Depreciation and amortization 4,944 3,000 2,397 1,309 665
Net loss on sale of assets 1,425(1) 31        – – –

Total operating expenses 44,084 26,191 16,198 10,492 5,974

Operating income 13,330 8,707 6,191 3,292 584

Minority interest 9,084 5,433 3,938 2,464 1,121
Other (income) and expenses:

Interest expense, net 1,554 808 627 151 2
Distribution cost 842(2) – – – –

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 1,850 2,466 1,626 677 (539)

Income tax expense 1,774 985 578 26 –

Net earnings (loss) 76 1,481 1,048 651 (539)
Accretion of preferred stock discount 286 22 – – –

Net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders $  (210) $ 1,459 $ 1,048 $  651 $ (539)

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (0.02) $  0.17 $  0.13 $ 0.09 $ (0.11)
Diluted $ (0.02) $  0.16 $  0.12 $ 0.09 $ (0.11)

Weighted average number of shares and share 
equivalents outstanding:
Basic 9,453 8,689 8,174 6,999 4,737
Diluted 9,453 9,083 8,581 7,313 4,737

At December 31,
1997 1996 1995 1994 1993

(In thousands, except center data)
Balance  Sheet  Data:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,407 $ 3,192 $ 3,470 $ 1,750 $ 738
Working capital 9,312 4,732 2,931 2,557 993
Total assets 75,238 54,653 35,106 27,065 14,637
Long-term debt 24,970 9,218 4,786 3,520 640
Minority interest 9,192 5,674 3,010 2,019 601
Preferred stock 5,268 4,982 – – –
Shareholders’ equity 29,991 28,374 22,479 19,558 12,055

Center  Data:

Procedures 101,819 71,323 55,344 30,922 16,051
Centers at end of year 39 27 18 14 6

(1) Includes a loss attributable to the sale of a partnership interest, net of a gain on the sale of a surgery center building and equipment,
which had an impact after taxes of reducing basic and diluted net earnings per share by $0.16 for the year ended December 31, 1997.
See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements – Note 4.”

(2) Reflects cost incurred related to the distribution of the Company’s common stock held by American Healthcorp, Inc. to American
Healthcorp, Inc.’s stockholders, which had an impact of reducing basic and diluted earnings per share by $0.09. See “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

S E L E C T E D F I N A N C I A L D A T A
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
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Overview

The Company develops, acquires and operates practice-based ambulatory surgery centers in partnership with physician practice groups.
As of December 31, 1997, the Company owned a majority interest (51% or greater) in 39 surgery centers, owned a majority interest (60%
or greater) in two physician practices and had established and was the majority owner (51%) of five start-up specialty physician networks.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contains forward-looking statements which are
based upon current expectations and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. These statements, which have been included in
reliance on the “safe harbor” provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, involve risks and uncertainties. The
Company’s actual operations and results may differ materially from the results discussed in the forward-looking statements. Factors that
might cause such a difference include, but are not limited to, the Company’s ability to enter into partnership or operating agreements for
new practice-based ambulatory surgery centers and new specialty physician networks; its ability to identify suitable acquisition
candidates and negotiate and close acquisition transactions; its ability to obtain the necessary financing or capital on terms satisfactory
to the Company in order to execute its expansion strategy; its ability to manage growth; its ability to contract with managed care payers
for its existing centers and its centers that are currently under development; its ability to obtain and retain appropriate licensing approvals
for its existing centers and centers currently under development; its ability to minimize start-up losses of its development centers; and its
ability to maintain favorable relations with its physician partners.

The Company operated as a majority owned subsidiary of American Healthcorp, Inc. (“AHC”) from 1992 until the distribution by AHC to
its stockholders of the shares of the Company’s common stock owned by it (the “Distribution”) on December 3, 1997. Prior to the
Distribution, the Company effected a recapitalization pursuant to which every three shares of the Company’s then outstanding common
stock were converted into one share of Class A Common Stock. Immediately following the Recapitalization, AHC exchanged a portion
of its shares of Class A Common Stock for shares of Class B Common Stock. The principal purpose of the Distribution was to enable
the Company to have access to debt and equity capital markets as an independent, publicly traded company. Upon the Distribution, the
Company became a publicly traded company.

The following table presents the components of changes in the number of surgery centers in operation and centers under development
for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995. A center is deemed to be under development when a partnership or limited
liability company has been formed with the physician group partner to develop the center.

1997 1996 1995

Centers in operation, beginning of period 27 18 14
New center acquisitions placed in operation 5 6 2
New development centers placed in operation 10 3 2
Centers sold (3) – –

Centers in operation, end of period 39 27 18

Centers under development, end of period 10 20 13

Thirty of the surgery centers in operation as of December 31, 1997 perform gastrointestinal endoscopy procedures; six centers perform
ophthalmology procedures; one center performs otolaryngology procedures; one center performs orthopaedic procedures; and one
center performs ophthalmology, urology, general surgery and otolaryngology procedures. The other partner or member in each
partnership or limited liability company is in each case an entity owned by physicians who perform procedures at the center.

In addition, the Company has a majority interest in two physician practices which were acquired in January 1996 and January 1997, the
other partners of which are entities owned by the principal physicians who provide professional medical services to patients of the
practices. All third party payer contracts under which the two physician group practices provide professional services are entered into by
the group practice entities in which the Company is the general partner and owns a majority interest.

The start-up specialty physician networks are owned through limited partnerships and limited liability companies in which the Company
owns a majority interest. The other partners or members are individual physicians who will provide the medical services to the patient
population covered by the contracts the network will seek to enter into with managed care payers. It is not expected that the specialty
physician networks in themselves will be a significant source of income for the Company. These networks were and will be formed in
selected markets primarily as a contracting vehicle for certain managed care arrangements to generate revenues for the Company’s
practice-based surgery centers and physician practices. As of December 31, 1997, these networks had not yet generated any revenues.

The Company intends to expand primarily through the development and acquisition of additional practice-based ambulatory surgery
centers in targeted surgical specialties. In addition, the Company believes that its surgery centers, combined with the Company’s
relationships with specialty physician practices in the surgery centers’ markets, will provide the Company with other opportunities for
growth from specialty network development. By using its surgery centers as a base to develop specialty physician networks that are
designed to serve large numbers of covered lives, the Company believes that it will strengthen its market position in contracting with
managed care organizations.
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While the Company generally owns 51% to 70% of the entities that own the surgery center or physician group practice, the Company’s
consolidated statements of operations include 100% of the results of operations of the entities, reduced by the minority partners’ share
of the net earnings or loss of the surgery center/practice entities.

The Company’s sources of revenues as a percentage of total revenues for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995 are 
as follows:

1997 1996 1995

Surgery centers 83% 83% 97%
Physician practices 15 15 –
Other 2 2 3

Total 100% 100% 100%

The facility fees and fees for physician services received by the Company’s surgery centers and physician practices are generally paid
through third party reimbursement programs, including governmental and private insurance programs. The Company derived
approximately 37%, 36% and 37% of its revenues in the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995, respectively, from
governmental healthcare programs including Medicare and Medicaid.

Resul t s  o f  Operat ions

The following table shows certain statement of operations items expressed as a percentage of revenues for the years ended December 31,
1997, 1996 and 1995:

1997 1996 1995

Revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits 30.2 33.3 27.9
Other operating expenses 35.5 33.1 33.7
Depreciation and amortization 8.6 8.6 10.7
Net loss on sale of assets 2.5 –   –

Total operating expenses 76.8 75.0 72.3

Operating income 23.2 25.0 27.7

Minority interest 15.8 15.6 17.6
Other (income) and expenses:

Interest expense, net of interest income 2.7 2.3 2.8
Distribution cost 1.5 –   –

Earnings before income taxes 3.2 7.1 7.3

Income tax expense 3.1 2.9 2.6

Net earnings 0.1 4.2 4.7
Accretion of preferred stock discount 0.5 –   –

Net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders (0.4)% 4.2% 4.7%

Year  Ended December  31,  1997 Compared to  Year  Ended December  31,  1996

Revenues were $57.4 million in 1997, an increase of $22.5 million, or 65%, over revenues in 1996. The increase is primarily attributable
to additional centers in operation in 1997 and the acquisition of a urology physician practice on January 1, 1997. Excluding the three
centers which were disposed of as described below, same-center revenues in 1997 increased by 6%. Same-center growth resulted from
increased case volume and increases in fees. The Company anticipates further revenue growth during 1998 as a result of additional
start-up and acquired centers expected to be placed in operation and from same-center revenue growth.

Salaries and benefits expense was $17.4 million in 1997, an increase of $5.7 million, or 50%, over salaries and benefits expense in 1996.
Other operating expenses were $20.4 million in 1997, an increase of $8.8 million, or 76%, over other operating expenses in 1996. This
increase resulted primarily from additional centers in operation, the acquisition of the interest in the urology physician practice and from
an increase in corporate staff primarily to support growth in the number of centers in operation and anticipated future growth. Salaries
and benefits expense and other operating expenses in the aggregate as a percentage of revenues remained comparable at 66% in 1997
and 1996. However, salaries and benefits expense as a percentage of revenues decreased in 1997 while other operating expenses as
a percentage of revenues increased proportionately in 1997 compared to 1996 primarily due to the addition of contracted physician
service expense for the physician practice acquired in January 1997 within other operating expenses.



The Company anticipates further increases in operating expenses in 1998 primarily due to additional start-up centers and acquired
centers expected to be placed in operation. Typically a start-up center will incur start-up losses during its initial months of operations and
will experience lower revenues and operating margins than an established center until its case load grows to a more optimal operating
level, which generally is expected to occur within 12 months after a center opens.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $1.9 million, or 65%, in 1997 over 1996, primarily due to 12 additional surgery centers
and one physician practice in operation in 1997 compared to 1996.

Included in net loss on sale of assets in 1997 is a loss of approximately $2.0 million from the disposition of the Company’s investment in
a partnership that owned two surgery centers acquired in 1994. Various disagreements with the sole physician partner over the operation
of these centers had adversely impacted the operations of these centers. After a series of discussions and attempts to resolve these
differences, the Company determined that the partners could not resolve their disagreements and that as a result the carrying value of
the assets associated with this partnership would not likely be fully recovered. The Company projected the undiscounted cash flows from
these centers and determined these cash flows to be less than the carrying value of the long-lived assets attributable to this partnership.
Accordingly, an impairment loss equal to the excess of the carrying value of the long-lived assets over the present value of the estimated
future cash flows was recorded in the first quarter of 1997 in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 121
“Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to Be Disposed of.” In September 1997, the Company
sold its interest in the partnership assets to its physician partner and recognized a partial loss recovery. Management believes it has
good relationships with its other physician partners and that the loss attributable to the partnership discussed above resulted from a
unique set of circumstances.

In addition, net loss on sale of assets includes a pretax gain of approximately $460,000 from the sale in July 1997 of a surgery center
building and equipment which the Company had leased to a gastrointestinal physician practice. Concurrent with the sale, the Company
terminated its management agreement with the physician practice for the surgery center in which the Company had no ownership interest
but had managed since 1994.

The Company’s minority interest in earnings in 1997 increased by $3.7 million, or 67%, over 1996 primarily as a result of minority
partners’ interest in earnings at surgery centers recently added to operations and from increased same-center profitability.

Interest expense increased $745,000, or 92%, in 1997 over 1996 due to debt assumed or incurred in connection with additional
acquisitions of interests in surgery centers and a physician practice plus the interest expense associated with newly opened start-up
surgery centers financed partially with bank debt.

Distribution cost in 1997 represents costs incurred by the Company related to effecting the Distribution.

The Company recognized income tax expense of $1.8 million in 1997, compared to $1.0 million in 1996. The Company has recognized
no tax benefit associated with distribution cost and net loss on sale of assets, while certain tax aspects of the gain transaction recorded
in July 1997 resulted in income tax expense of approximately $100,000. The Company’s effective tax rate in both periods was 40% of
earnings prior to the impact of distribution cost and net loss on sale of assets and differed from the federal statutory income tax rate of
34% due primarily to the impact of state income taxes.

Accretion of preferred stock discount resulted from the issuance during November 1996 of redeemable preferred stock with a redemption
amount of $3.0 million. The preferred stock was recorded at its fair market value, net of issuance costs. From the time of issuance, the
Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock has been accreted toward its redemption value, including potential dividends, over the redemption
term. Subsequent to December 31, 1997, using a conversion ratio based on the market price of the Company’s Class A Common Stock,
the holders of this preferred stock elected to convert their preferred shares into 380,952 shares of Class A Common Stock pursuant to
the provisions of the Company’s Charter.

Year  Ended December  31,  1996 Compared to  Year  Ended December  31,  1995

Revenues were $34.9 million in 1996, an increase of $12.5 million, or 56%, over revenues in 1995. The increase resulted primarily from
the growth in the number of surgery centers in operation, the acquisition of a majority interest in a physician practice as of January 31,
1996 and an increase of 14% in same-center revenues at the fifteen centers in operation since January 1, 1995.

Salaries and benefits expense increased by $5.4 million, or 86%, while other operating expenses increased by $4.0 million, or 53%, in
1996 over 1995. These increases resulted primarily from the acquisition of the interest in a physician practice, additional centers in
operation and an increase in corporate staff primarily to support growth in the number of centers in operation and anticipated future
growth. Salaries and benefits expense and other operating expenses represented in the aggregate approximately 66% of revenues for
1996 as compared to approximately 62% of revenues for 1995. Physician group practices generally have lower operating margins than
ambulatory surgery centers. Because the physician practice has both greater revenues and greater operating expenses as a percentage
of revenues than any single center, its acquisition had a disproportionately large impact on operating margins.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $603,000, or 25%, in 1996 over 1995, primarily due to the acquisition of majority
interests in additional surgery centers, the acquisition of the interest in a physician practice and new start-up surgery centers placed in
operation. The increase of $182,000, or 29%, in interest expense in 1996 over 1995 is primarily attributable to debt assumed or incurred
in connection with additional acquisitions of interests in surgery centers and a physician practice plus the interest expense associated
with newly opened start-up surgery centers financed partially with bank debt.
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Minority partners’ interest in center earnings in 1996 rose to $5.4 million from $3.9 million in 1995, an increase of 38%, primarily as a
result of minority partners’ interest in earnings at surgery centers added to operations and from increased same-center profitability.

Income tax expense increased 70% in 1996 to $985,000 as a result of increased income before income taxes and an increase in the
Company’s effective income tax rate to 40% from 36%. The increase in the effective income tax rate resulted from the utilization of prior
period net operating loss carryforwards during 1995. The difference between the federal statutory income tax rate of 34% and the
Company’s effective income tax rates was due primarily to the utilization of prior period net operating loss carryforwards in 1995 and the
impact of state income taxes.

Quarter ly  Statement  o f  Operat ions  Data

The following table presents certain quarterly statement of operations data for the years ended December 31, 1997 and 1996. The
quarterly statement of operations data set forth below was derived from unaudited financial statements of the Company and includes all
adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, which the Company considers necessary for a fair presentation thereof. Results
of operations for any particular quarter are not necessarily indicative of results of operations for a full year or predictive of future periods.

1996 1997
First Second Third Fourth First(1) Second Third(2)(3) Fourth(3)

(In thousands, except per share data) 

Revenues $7,133 $8,094 $8,774 $10,897 $12,591 $13,890 $14,566 $16,367
Earning (loss) before 

income taxes 589 605 470 802 (1,496) 1,014 1,478 854
Net earnings (loss) 

available to common 
shareholders 353 364 282 460 (1,892) 537 862 283

Diluted earnings (loss) 
per common share 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 (0.20) 0.06 0.09 0.03

(1) Includes an impairment loss of $2.3 million, or $0.24 per share, on a partnership interest.
(2) Includes a gain on sale of assets of $727,000, net of income taxes, or $0.08 per share, attributable to a loss

recovery on the sale of a partnership interest and gain on sale of a surgery center building and equipment.
(3) Includes distribution cost of $458,000 and $384,000, or $0.05 and $0.04 per share, respectively, incurred in

the third and fourth quarters of 1997, respectively.

Liquidi ty  and Capita l  Resource s

At December 31, 1997, the Company had working capital of $9.3 million compared to $4.7 million in 1996. Operating activities for 1997
generated $4.0 million in cash flow from operations compared to $3.8 million in 1996. Cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 1997
and 1996 were $3.4 million and $3.2 million, respectively.

During 1997 the Company used $12.6 million to acquire interests in five additional practice-based ambulatory surgery centers and a
urology physician practice. In addition, the Company made capital expenditures primarily for new start-up surgery centers and for new
or replacement property at existing centers which totaled $10.6 million in 1997, of which $3.0 million was funded from the capital
contributions of the Company’s minority partners. The Company used its cash flow from operations and net borrowings on long-term
debt of $14.1 million to fund its acquisition and development obligations.

The Company received cash proceeds of $2.0 million from the sale of a surgery center building and equipment and the sale of a
partnership interest in two surgery centers. In addition, the Company received proceeds of $524,000 from the sale of common stock to
its minority partners.

At December 31, 1997, the Company’s partnerships and limited liability companies had unfunded construction and equipment purchase
commitments for centers under development of approximately $3.1 million, of which the Company expects that approximately $1.6 million
will be borrowed under the Company’s credit facility (and guaranteed on a pro rata basis by the physicians), and that the remaining
amount will be provided by the Company and the physician partners in proportion to their respective ownership interests in the
partnerships and limited liability companies. The Company intends to fund its portion out of future cash flows from operations.

Under the terms of the Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, as amended on December 19, 1997, all borrowings outstanding
under the Company’s term loan were converted to its revolving credit facility. At December 31, 1997, borrowings under the credit facility
were $22.4 million, are due in January 2001 and are guaranteed by the wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, and in some
instances, the underlying assets of certain developed centers. The credit agreement permits the Company to borrow up to $35.0 million
to finance the Company’s acquisition and development projects at prime or 1.75% above LIBOR or a combination thereof, provides for
a fee of .35% on unused commitments, prohibits the payment of dividends and contains covenants relating to the ratio of debt to net
worth, operating performance and minimum net worth. The Company was in compliance with all covenants at December 31, 1997.
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On November 20, 1996, the Company issued shares of its Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock to certain unaffiliated
institutional investors for net cash proceeds of approximately $5.0 million. The purpose of the offering was to fund the acquisition and
development of surgery centers and to provide other working capital as needed prior to being in position to access capital markets as
an independent public company. The Series A Preferred Stock, which had a liquidation value of $3.0 million and was subject to
redemption at any time at the option of the Company, upon the occurrence of certain events and in 2002 at the option of the holders,
was converted subsequent to December 31, 1997 by its holders into 380,952 shares of Class A Common Stock using a conversion ratio
based on the market price of the Class A Common Stock pursuant to the provisions of the Company’s Charter. Upon the occurrence of
certain events, including an Initial Public Offering (as that term is defined in the Company’s Charter), the Series B Preferred Stock will
automatically convert into a number of shares of Class A Common Stock that approximates 6% of the equity of the Company determined
as of November 20, 1996, with that percentage being ratably increased to 8% of the equity of the Company if a triggering event has not
occurred by November 20, 2000. If a triggering event does not occur by November 20, 2002, the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock
will have the right to sell such preferred stock to the Company on an as-if-converted basis at the current market price of the underlying
Class A Common Stock.

Historically the Company depended on AHC for the majority of its equity financing. A principal purpose of the Distribution was to permit
the Company to have access to public debt and equity capital markets as an independent public company. While the Company
anticipates that its operating activities will continue to provide cash flow and increased revenues, the Company will require additional
financing in order to fund its development and acquisition plans and to achieve its long-term strategic growth plans. This additional
financing could take the form of a private or public offering of debt or equity securities or additional bank financing. No assurances can
be given that the necessary financing will be obtainable on terms satisfactory to the Company. The failure to raise the funds necessary
to finance its future cash requirements could adversely affect the Company’s ability to pursue its strategy and could adversely affect its
results of operations for future periods.

The Company is evaluating the Year 2000 issues and the impact upon information systems and computer technologies. While certain
applications in system software critical to processing financial and operational information are Year 2000 compliant, the Company expects
to incur some costs in testing and implementing updates to such software. The Company is also evaluating the impact of the Year 2000
on other computer technologies and software. All costs to evaluate and make modifications will be expensed as incurred and are not
expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s ongoing results of operations.

Recent  Accounting  Pronouncements

Statements of Financial Accounting Standards No. 130 “Reporting Comprehensive Income” and No. 131 “Disclosures about Segments
of an Enterprise and Related Information” become effective for the Company for the year ended December 31, 1998. The Company is
still evaluating the effects of adopting these two statements, but does not expect the adoption of either pronouncement to have a material
effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
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December 31,
1997 1996

Asse t s

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  3,406,787 $ 3,192,408
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $1,436,468 and $1,272,651, respectively 8,220,616 5,640,946
Supplies inventory 905,992 554,839
Deferred income taxes (note 11) 390,000 303,000
Prepaid and other current assets 1,020,835 680,761

Total current assets 13,944,230 10,371,954

Long-term receivables and deposits (note 4) 479,012 643,516
Property and equipment, net (notes 5, 7 and 8) 19,248,464 12,335,892
Intangible assets, net (notes 4 and 6) 41,566,684 31,302,096

Total assets $75,238,390 $54,653,458

Liabi l i t i e s  and Shareholder s’  Equity

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt (note 7) $ 1,330,595 $ 2,616,714
Accounts payable 922,188 1,307,069
Accrued salaries and benefits 1,018,844 998,460
Other accrued liabilities 1,235,626 635,456
Current income taxes payable 125,396 82,586

Total current liabilities 4,632,649 5,640,285

Long-term debt (note 7) 24,969,718 9,218,281
Deferred income taxes (note 11) 1,185,000 765,000
Minority interest 9,191,896 5,673,960
Preferred stock, no par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, 916,666 shares

outstanding (note 9) 5,267,672 4,982,057
Shareholders’ equity (notes 3, 10 and 12):

Common stock:
Class A, no par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized, 4,758,091 and
9,199,525 shares outstanding, respectively 14,636,331 26,064,085
Class B, no par value, 4,800,000 shares authorized, 4,787,131 shares outstanding 13,528,981 –

Retained earnings 2,099,491 2,309,790
Deferred compensation on restricted stock (note 12) (273,348) _

Total shareholders’ equity 29,991,455 28,373,875

Commitments and contingencies (notes 5, 8, 12 and 13)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $75,238,390 $54,653,458

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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Years Ended December 31, 
1997 1996 1995

Revenues (note 2) $57,413,812 $34,898,496 $22,388,739

Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits (note 12) 17,363,440 11,613,504 6,243,134
Other operating expenses (note 12) 20,352,442 11,546,562 7,557,655
Depreciation and amortization 4,944,483 3,000,183 2,396,796
Net loss on sale of assets (note 4) 1,424,690 30,811 _

Total operating expenses 44,085,055 26,191,060 16,197,585

Operating income 13,328,757 8,707,436 6,191,154

Minority interest 9,084,132 5,433,588 3,938,364
Other (income) and expenses:

Interest expense, net of interest income of $69,088,
$139,531 and $95,640, respectively 1,553,508 808,332 626,750

Distribution cost (note 3) 841,801 – –

Earnings before income taxes 1,849,316 2,465,516 1,626,040

Income tax expense (note 11) 1,774,000 985,000 578,000

Net earnings 75,316 1,480,516 1,048,040
Accretion of preferred stock discount (note 9) 285,615 22,057 _

Net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders $ (210,299) $ 1,458,459 $ 1,048,040

Earnings (loss) per common share (note 10):
Basic $ (0.02) $ 0.17 $ 0.13
Diluted $ (0.02) $ 0.16 $ 0.12

Weighted average number of shares and share equivalents
outstanding (note 10):
Basic 9,453,205 8,689,480 8,173,511
Diluted 9,453,205 9,082,535 8,580,974

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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Years Ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995
Deferred

Retained Compensation
Common Stock Earnings on Restricted

Shares Amount (Deficit) Stock Total

Balance December 31, 1994 7,744,801 $19,754,382 $ (196,709) $ – $19,557,673
Issuance of stock 356,826 1,197,279 – – 1,197,279
Issuance of stock in conjunction with

acquisitions 200,850 676,200 – – 676,200
Net earnings – – 1,048,040 – 1,048,040

Balance December 31, 1995 8,302,477 21,627,861 851,331 – 22,479,192
Issuance of stock 512,239 2,366,262 – – 2,366,262
Issuance of stock in conjunction with

acquisitions 384,809 2,069,962 – – 2,069,962
Net earnings available to common

shareholders – – 1,458,459 – 1,458,459

Balance December 31, 1996 9,199,525 26,064,085 2,309,790 – 28,373,875
Issuance of stock 146,087 934,273 – (273,348) 660,925
Issuance of stock in conjunction with

acquisitions 300,863 1,847,376 – – 1,847,376
Acquisition of stock (101,253) (680,422) – – (680,422)
Net loss available to common shareholders – – (210,299) – (210,299)

Balance December 31, 1997 9,545,222 $28,165,312 $2,099,491 $(273,348) $29,991,455

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.



C O N S O L I D A T E D S T A T E M E N T S O F C A S H F L O W S

1 8  A M S U R G

Years Ended December 31,
1997 1996 1995

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings $ 75,316 $ 1,480,516 $ 1,048,040
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided

by operating activities:
Minority interest 9,084,132 5,433,588 3,938,364
Distributions to minority partners (8,907,875) (5,084,294) (3,840,787)
Depreciation and amortization 4,944,483 3,000,183 2,396,796
Deferred income taxes 333,000 249,000 213,000
Net loss on sale of assets 1,424,690 (30,811) –
Increase (decrease) in cash, net of effects of acquisitions,

due to changes in:
Accounts receivable, net (1,620,141) (1,353,365) (467,620)
Supplies inventory (212,403) (128,248) (73,413)
Prepaid and other current assets (572,455) (213,838) (110,443)
Other assets (803,022) (266,801) (109,360)
Accounts payable (384,881) 648,292 241,428
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 322,870 (43,734) 568,525
Other, net 273,593 156,001 106,220

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 3,957,307 3,846,489 3,910,750

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of interest in surgery centers (12,643,331) (12,669,794) (3,186,512)
Acquisition of property and equipment (10,578,551) (3,863,052) (1,831,445)
Proceeds from sale of assets 1,978,462 – –
Decrease (increase) in long-term receivables 57,504 137,582 (846)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (21,185,916) (16,395,264) (5,018,803)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 17,629,000 10,544,700 2,164,949
Repayment on long-term borrowings (3,524,641) (7,261,534) (999,929)
Net proceeds from issuance of preferred stock – 4,960,000 –
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 524,216 2,366,262 1,197,279
Proceeds from capital contributions by minority partners 2,952,507 1,681,324 476,693
Financing cost incurred (138,094) (19,230) (11,345)

Net cash flows provided by financing activities 17,442,988 12,271,522 2,827,647

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 214,379 (277,253) 1,719,594
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 3,192,408 3,469,661 1,750,067

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 3,406,787 $ 3,192,408 $ 3,469,661

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.



N O T E S T O T H E C O N S O L I D A T E D F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T S

A M S U R G 1 9

1.   Summar y o f  Signi f i cant  Accounting  Pol ic ie s

(a) Principles of Consolidation

AmSurg Corp. (the “Company”), through its wholly owned subsidiaries, owns majority interests primarily between 51% and 70% in limited
partnerships and limited liability companies (“LLCs”) which own and operate practice-based ambulatory surgery centers and physician
practices. The Company also has majority ownership interests in other partnerships and LLCs formed to develop additional centers. The
consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries and the majority owned limited partnerships
and LLCs in which the Company is the general partner or member. Consolidation of such partnerships and LLCs is necessary as the
Company has 51% or more of the financial interest, is the general partner or majority member with all the duties, rights and
responsibilities thereof and is responsible for the day-to-day management of the partnership or LLC. The limited partner or minority
member responsibilities are to supervise the delivery of medical services with their rights being restricted to those which protect their
financial interests, such as approval of the acquisition of significant assets or incurring debt which they, as physician limited partners or
members, are required to guarantee on a pro rata basis based upon their respective ownership interests. All material intercompany
profits, transactions and balances have been eliminated. All subsidiaries and minority owners are herein referred to as partnerships and
partners, respectively.

(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised principally of demand deposits at banks and other highly liquid short-term investments with
maturities less than three months when purchased.

(c) Other Current Assets

Other current assets are comprised of prepaid expenses and other receivables.

(d) Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Equipment held under capital leases is stated at the present value of minimum lease
payments at the inception of the related leases. Depreciation for buildings and improvements is recognized under the straight-line
method over 20 years, or for leasehold improvements, over the remaining term of the lease plus renewal options. Depreciation for
moveable equipment is recognized over useful lives of five to ten years.

(e) Intangible Assets

Excess of Cost over Net Assets of Purchased Operations
Excess of cost over net assets of purchased operations is being amortized over 25 years. The Company has consistently assessed
impairment of the excess of cost over net assets of purchased operations and other long-lived assets in accordance with criteria
consistent with the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) No. 121 “Accounting for the Impairment of Long-
Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to Be Disposed Of.” Whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
amount of long-term assets may not be recoverable, management assesses whether or not an impairment loss should be recorded by
comparing estimated undiscounted future cash flows with the assets’ carrying amount at the partnership level. If the assets’ carrying
amount is in excess of the estimated undiscounted future cash flows, an impairment loss is recognized as the excess of the carrying
amount over estimated future cash flows discounted at an applicable rate. Intangibles and other long-lived assets to be disposed of are
reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell.

Deferred Pre-opening Costs
Deferred pre-opening costs consist of cost incurred for surgery centers while under development. Deferred pre-opening costs are
amortized over one year, starting upon the commencement date of operations.

Other Intangible Assets
Other intangible assets consist of deferred organization costs and deferred financing costs of the Company and the entities included in
the Company’s consolidated financial statements. Deferred organization costs are amortized over five years and deferred financing costs
are amortized over the term of the related debt.

(f) Income Taxes

The Company files a consolidated federal income tax return. Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial
statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are
measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected
to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period
that includes the enactment date.



(g) Earnings Per Share

Effective December 31, 1997, the Company has adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 128 “Earnings Per Share” and has restated all
previously reported amounts to conform to the new standard. Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss)
available to common shareholders by the combined weighted average number of Class A and Class B common shares while diluted
earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number
of such common shares and dilutive share equivalents.

(h) Stock Option Plan

Prior to January 1, 1996, the Company accounted for its stock option plan in accordance with the provisions of Accounting Principles Board
(“APB”) Opinion No. 25 “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related interpretations. As such, compensation expense would
be recorded on the date of grant only if the current market price of the underlying stock exceeded the exercise price. On January 1, 1996,
the Company adopted SFAS No.123 “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” which permits entities to recognize as expense over
the vesting period the fair value of all stock-based awards on the date of grant. Alternatively, SFAS No. 123 also allows entities to continue
to apply the provisions of APB Opinion No. 25 and provide pro forma net earnings and pro forma earnings per share disclosures for
employee stock option grants made in 1995 and future years as if the fair-value-based method defined in SFAS No. 123 had been applied.
The Company has elected to continue to apply the provisions of APB Opinion No. 25 and provide the pro forma disclosure provisions of
SFAS No. 123.

(i) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

SFAS No. 107, “Disclosures About Fair Value of Financial Instruments” requires disclosure of the fair value of certain financial
instruments. Cash and cash equivalents, receivables and payables are reflected in the financial statements at cost which approximates
fair value. Management believes that the carrying amounts of long-term debt approximate market value, because it believes the terms of
its borrowings approximate terms which it would incur currently.

(j) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at
the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could
differ from those estimates.

(k) Reclassifications

Distributions to minority partners, disclosed as a financing activity in prior years’ consolidated statements of cash flows, is classified as
an operating activity in order to present cash flows provided by operating activities more comparably to industry practices. Certain other
prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 1997 presentation.

(l) Recent Accounting Pronouncements

SFAS No. 130 “Reporting Comprehensive Income” and No. 131 “Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information”
become effective for the Company for the year ended December 31, 1998. The Company is continuing to evaluate the effects of adopting
these two statements, but does not expect the adoption of either pronouncement to have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated
financial statements.

2.   Revenue Recognit ion

Revenues for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995 are comprised of the following:

1997 1996 1995

Surgery centers $47,803,933 $28,950,498 $21,641,743
Physician practices 8,677,522 5,155,148 _

Other 932,357 792,850 746,996

Revenues $57,413,812 $34,898,496 $22,388,739

Surgery center revenues consist of the billing for the use of the Centers’ facilities (the “usage fee”) directly to the patient or third party
payer. The usage fee excludes any amounts billed for physicians’ services which are billed separately by the physicians to the patient or
third party payer.

Physician practice revenues consist of the billing for physician services of the Company’s two majority owned physician practices
acquired in 1997 and 1996. The billings are made by the practice directly to the patient or third party payer.
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Revenues from surgery centers and physician practices are recognized on the date of service, net of estimated contractual allowances
from third party medical service payers including Medicare and Medicaid. During the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995
approximately 37%, 36% and 37%, respectively, of the Company’s revenues were derived from the provision of services to patients
covered under Medicare and Medicaid. Concentration of credit risk with respect to other payers is limited due to the large number of
such payers.

3.   Publ ic  Dis tr ibut ion o f  Common Stock

The Company operated as a majority owned subsidiary of American Healthcorp, Inc. (“AHC”) from 1992 until the distribution by AHC to
its stockholders of the shares of the AmSurg common stock owned by it (the “Distribution”) on December 3, 1997. Prior to the
Distribution, the Company effected a recapitalization pursuant to which every three shares of the Company’s then outstanding common
stock were converted into one share of Class A Common Stock. Immediately following the Recapitalization, AHC exchanged a portion
of its shares of Class A Common Stock for shares of Class B Common Stock. The principal purpose of the Distribution was to enable
the Company to have access to debt and equity capital markets as an independent, publicly traded company. Upon the Distribution, the
Company became a publicly traded company. All shares and earnings per share data included herein have been adjusted to reflect the
recapitalization. Expenses incurred in connection with the Distribution are reflected as distribution cost in the consolidated statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 1997.

4. Acquis i t ions  and Dispos i t ions

(a) Acquisitions

The Company, through wholly owned subsidiaries and in separate transactions, acquired a majority interest in five, four and two
practiced-based surgery centers during 1997, 1996 and 1995, respectively. In addition, the Company acquired through wholly owned
subsidiaries one physician practice and related entities in each of 1997 and 1996. Consideration paid for the acquired interests consisted
of cash, common stock, note payable or a combination thereof. Total consideration paid in 1997, 1996 and 1995 for all acquisitions was
$14,471,503, $13,561,661 and $4,415,000, respectively, of which the Company assigned $13,738,220, $12,289,386 and $3,976,358,
respectively, to excess of cost over net assets of purchased operations. The acquisitions were accounted for as purchases, and the
accompanying consolidated financial statements include the results of their operations from the dates of acquisition.

An acquisition which occurred in 1995 was structured such that if certain operating results were not achieved, the purchase price would
be adjusted. Subsequent operations of the center did not meet the predefined levels, and the purchase price adjustment, which is reflected
as a long-term receivable in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, is being repaid to the Company over a thirty-month period.

(b) Pro Forma Information

The unaudited consolidated pro forma results for the years ended December 31, 1997 and 1996, assuming all 1997 and 1996
acquisitions had been consummated on January 1, 1996, are as follows:

1997 1996

Revenues $60,090,000 $51,287,000
Net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders (16,000) 2,216,000
Earnings per common share

Basic 0.00 0.24
Diluted 0.00 0.23

Weighted average number of shares and share equivalents
Basic 9,587,000 9,189,000
Diluted 9,587,000 9,583,000

(c) Dispositions

In two separate transactions in 1997, the Company sold its investment in a partnership that owned two surgery centers acquired in 1994
and a surgery center building and equipment which the Company leased to a physician practice. In conjunction with the sale of the
surgery center building and equipment, the Company also terminated its management agreement with the physician practice for the
surgery center in which it had no ownership interest but had managed since 1994. The net loss associated with these transactions was
$1,494,000.

(d) Subsequent Acquisitions

In January 1998, the Company, through a wholly owned subsidiary, acquired a majority interest in a practiced-based surgery center.
Consideration paid for the acquired interests consisted of cash of $1,400,000, of which the Company assigned approximately $970,000
to excess of cost over net assets of purchased operations.
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5.   Proper ty  and Equipment

Property and equipment at December 31, 1997 and 1996 are as follows:

1997 1996

Land and improvements $ 98,540 $ 98,540
Building and improvements 10,264,481 7,017,163
Moveable equipment 13,820,039 8,725,140
Construction in progress 1,180,250 316,384

25,363,310 16,157,227
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (6,114,846) (3,821,335)

Property and equipment, net $19,248,464 $12,335,892

At December 31, 1997, the Company and its partnerships had unfunded construction and equipment purchase commitments for centers
under development of approximately $3,100,000 in order to complete construction in progress.

6.   Intangible  As se t s

Intangible assets at December 31, 1997 and 1996 consist of the following:

1997 1996
Excess of cost over net assets of purchased operations, 

net of accumulated amortization of $4,123,482 and 
$2,757,394, respectively $40,636,399 $30,771,784

Deferred pre-opening cost, net of accumulated amortization of 
$336,091 and $66,095, respectively 614,944 220,942

Other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of 
$388,108 and $336,308, respectively 315,341 309,370

Intangible assets, net $41,566,684 $31,302,096

7.  Long-term Debt

Long-term debt at December 31, 1997 and 1996 is comprised of the following:

1997 1996

$35,000,000 credit agreement at prime or 1.75% above LIBOR
(average rate of 7.5% at December 31, 1997), due January 10, 2001 $22,399,935 $ 3,157,657

Term loan at prime or 1.75% above LIBOR – 5,030,590
Other debt at an average rate of 8.3%, due through September 23, 2003 2,847,048 2,508,828
Capitalized lease arrangements at an average rate of 10.0%, due 

through March 1, 2002 (see note 8) 1,053,330 1,137,920

26,300,313 11,834,995
Less current portion 1,330,595 2,616,714

Long-term debt $24,969,718 $ 9,218,281

On December 19, 1997, the Company amended its credit agreement. Under the terms of the newly amended agreement, all borrowings
outstanding under the Company’s term loan with the same lending institutions were converted to its revolving credit facility. The
borrowings under the credit facility are guaranteed by the wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company, and in some instances, the
underlying assets of certain developed centers. The credit agreement permits the Company to borrow up to $35,000,000 to finance the
Company’s acquisition and development projects at prime or 1.75% above LIBOR or a combination thereof, provides for a fee of .35%
on unused commitments, prohibits the payment of dividends and contains covenants relating to the ratio of debt to net worth, operating
performance and minimum net worth. The Company was in compliance with all covenants at December 31, 1997.

Certain partnerships and LLCs included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements have loans with local lending institutions
which are collateralized by certain assets of the centers with a book value of approximately $6,300,000. The Company and the partners
or members have guaranteed payment of the loans.

Principal payments required on long-term debt in the five years subsequent to December 31, 1997 are $1,330,595, $1,118,876,
$693,653, $22,957,821 and $199,368.



8. Lease s

The Company has entered into various building and equipment operating leases and equipment capital leases for its surgery centers in
operation and under development and for office space, expiring at various dates through 2014. Future minimum lease payments at
December 31, 1997 are as follows:

Capitalized
Year Ended Equipment Operating

December 31, Leases Leases

1998 $ 537,415 $ 3,473,344
1999 391,495 3,195,189
2000 192,124 2,782,336
2001 55,709 2,460,708
2002 13,927 1,727,441
Thereafter – 5,136,659

Total minimum rentals 1,190,670 $18,775,677
Less amounts representing interest at rates ranging from 10.0% to 10.2% (137,340)

Capital lease obligations $1,053,330

At December 31, 1997, equipment with a cost of $1,669,134 and accumulated amortization of $760,630 was held under capital lease.
The Company and its limited partners have guaranteed payment of the leases. Rental expense for operating leases for the years ended
December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995 was $3,093,000, $1,775,000 and $1,201,000 (see note 12).

9. Preferred Stock

Preferred stock, net of issuance costs, at December 1997 and 1996 is comprised of the following:

1997 1996

Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock, 500,000 shares outstanding $2,059,905 $ 1,774,290
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, 416,666 shares outstanding 3,207,767 3,207,767

$5,267,672 $ 4,982,057

On November 20, 1996, the Company issued to unaffiliated institutional investors a combination of redeemable and convertible preferred
stock for net proceeds of $4,960,000. The Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock, with a stated amount of $3,000,000, was to pay a
cumulative dividend of 8% commencing November 21, 1998. Subsequent to December 31, 1997, the holders of the Series A
Redeemable Preferred Stock converted their preferred shares into 380,952 shares of Class A Common Stock using a conversion ratio
based on market price of the Class A Common Stock pursuant to the provisions of the Company’s Charter. The Series B Convertible
Preferred Stock, with a stated amount of $2,500,000, is convertible into that number of shares of Class A Common Stock that
approximates 6% of the equity of the Company determined as of November 20, 1996, with that percentage being ratably increased to
8% of the equity of the Company if an event of liquidity has not occurred by November 20, 2000. An event of liquidity is defined as an
initial public offering of common stock or sale of the Company yielding net cash proceeds to the Company of at least $25,000,000, or in
the event the Company has completed a spin-off, yielding net proceeds of $20,000,000 to the Company and/or its shareholders. If such
events of liquidity do not occur by November 20, 2002, the holders of the Series B Convertible Preferred Stock have the right to require
the Company to redeem the stock at current market price as defined by the Company’s Charter. The preferred stock was recorded at its
fair value, net of issuance costs. From the time of issuance, the Series A Redeemable Preferred Convertible Stock has been accreted
toward its stated amount, including potential dividends, over the redemption term. The Series B Preferred Stock is not being accreted
because management expects a conversion upon an event of liquidity.

10. Shareholder s’  Equity

(a) Common Stock

From the time of the Company’s inception, the Company has sold Class A Common Stock to AHC, partners and members of certain of
its partnerships and LLCs and other private investors at fair value. In addition, the Company has issued shares of Class A Common
Stock in connection with acquisitions of surgery center assets. On December 3, 1997, the Company issued Class B Common Stock in
connection with the Distribution (see note 3). Class B Common Stock differs from Class A Common Stock only in that it has ten votes
per share in the election and removal of directors of the Company, while the Class A Common Stock has one vote per share. Other than
the election and removal of directors of the Company, the Class A Common Stock and the Class B Common Stock have equal voting
and other rights. The Company does not have the right to issue additional Class B Common Stock.
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(b) Earnings per Share

The following is a reconciliation of the numerator and denominators of basic and diluted earnings per share:

Earnings (Loss) Shares Per Share
(Numerator) (Denominator) Amount

For the year ended December 31, 1997:
Net earnings $ 75,316
Less accretion of preferred stock 285,615
Basic and diluted loss per share:

Loss available to common shareholders $  (210,299) 9,453,205 $(0.02)

For the year ended December 31, 1996:
Net earnings $1,480,516
Less accretion of preferred stock 22,057
Basic earnings per share:

Earnings available to common shareholders 1,458,459 8,689,480 $ 0.17
Effect of dilutive securities options – 393,055
Diluted earnings per share:

Earnings available to common shareholders $1,458,459 9,082,535 $ 0.16

For the year ended December 31, 1995:
Basic earnings per share:

Earnings available to common shareholders $1,048,040 8,173,511 $ 0.13
Effect of dilutive securities options – 407,463
Diluted earnings per share:

Earnings available to common shareholders $1,048,040 8,580,974 $ 0.12

Options to purchase 1,174,849 shares of common stock at prices ranging from $0.75 to $8.70, representing common share equivalents
of 335,927 under the treasury stock method, were outstanding at December 31, 1997 but were not included in the computation of diluted
earnings per share for the year then ended because to do so would have been anti-dilutive to the net loss per share available to common
shareholders. The options will expire at various dates through December 2007. The effect of the conversion of 500,000 shares of Series
A Redeemable Preferred Stock to 380,952 shares of Class A Common Stock, which occurred subsequent to December 31, 1997 (see
note 9), has also been excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 1997 because to
do so would have been anti-dilutive after giving consideration to the elimination of related accretion of preferred stock.

(c) Stock Options

The Company has two stock option plans under which it has granted nonqualified options to purchase shares of Class A Common Stock
to employees and outside directors. Options are granted at market value on the date of the grant and vest over 4 years at the rate of 25%
per year. Options have a term of 10 years from the date of grant. As of December 31, 1997, 491,232 shares were reserved for future options.

Stock option activity for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995 is summarized below:
Weighted
Average

Number of Exercise
Shares Price

Outstanding at December 31, 1994 650,867 $ 1.71
Options granted 35,000 3.36

Outstanding at December 31, 1995 685,867 1.80
Options granted 229,750 5.01
Options exercised (2,917) 2.70
Options terminated (5,917) 3.21

Outstanding at December 31, 1996 906,783 2.61
Options granted 294,033 6.70
Options exercised (1,500) 3.44
Options terminated (24,467) 5.21

Outstanding at December 31, 1997 1,174,849 3.56

The following table summarizes information concerning outstanding and exercisable options at December 31, 1997:
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Options Outstanding Options Exercisable
Weighted Weighted Weighted
Average Average Average

Range of Number Remaining Exercise Number Exercise
Exercise Prices Outstanding Life (Yrs.) Price Exercisable Price

$0.75 - $1.50 344,000 4.3 $0.75 344,000 $0.75
1.50 - 3.00 217,526 5.3 2.59 215,026 2.58
3.00 - 4.50 113,493 6.8 3.33 78,459 3.32
4.50 - 6.00 329,832 8.6 5.32 78,447 5.13
6.00 - 7.50 94,998 9.3 6.15 66,666 6.15
7.50 - 8.70 75,000 9.9 8.70 – N/A

0.75 - 8.70 1,174,849 6.6 2.61 782,598 2.41

The Company accounts for its stock options issued to employees and outside directors pursuant to APB No. 25. Accordingly, no
compensation expense has been recognized in connection with the issuance of stock options. The estimated weighted average fair
values of the options at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model as promulgated by SFAS No. 123 in 1997, 1996
and 1995 were $3.93, $2.73 and $1.80 per share, respectively. In applying the Black-Scholes model, the Company assumed no
dividends, an expected life for the options of seven years and a forfeiture rate of 3% in 1997, 1996 and 1995 and an average risk free
interest rate of 6.4% in 1997, 6.2% in 1996 and 6.6% in 1995. The Company also assumed a volatility rate of 54% in 1997, based upon
the volatility rate of AHC, and 49% and 46% in 1996 and 1995, respectively, based upon an average of comparable companies. Had the
Company used the Black-Scholes estimates to determine compensation expense for the options granted in the years ended December
31, 1997, 1996 and 1995, net earnings and net earnings per share attributable to common shareholders would have been reduced to
the following pro forma amounts.

1997 1996 1995

Net earnings available to common shareholders:
As reported $ (210,299) $1,458,459 $1,048,040
Pro forma (690,359) 1,241,874 1,028,040

Basic earnings (loss) per share available to 
common shareholders:

As reported (0.02) 0.17 0.13
Pro forma (0.07) 0.14 0.13

Diluted earnings (loss) per share available to 
common shareholders:

As reported (0.02) 0.16 0.12
Pro forma (0.07) 0.14 0.12

In 1994, the Company issued warrants to purchase its common stock to AHC. These warrants were exercised February 26, 1996 for
85,907 shares at $2.70 per share. The warrants were issued in return for AHC’s prior guaranty of Company debt.

11.   Income Taxes

Income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995 is comprised of the following:

1997 1996 1995
Current:

Federal $1,188,000 $ 593,000 $ 301,000
State 253,000 143,000 64,000

Deferred 333,000 249,000 213,000

Income tax expense $1,774,000 $ 985,000 $ 578,000



Total income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995 differed from the amount computed by applying the
U.S. Federal income tax rate of 34 percent to earnings before income taxes as a result of the following:

1997 1996 1995

Statutory Federal income tax $ 629,000 $ 838,000 $ 553,000
State income taxes, net of Federal income tax benefit 188,000 132,000 60,000
Increase (decrease) in valuation allowance (26,000) 49,000 (124,000)
Non-deductible distribution cost and net loss on 

sale of assets 812,000 – –
Other 171,000 (34,000) 89,000

Income tax expense $1,774,000 $ 985,000 $ 578,000

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at
December 31, 1997 and 1996 are as follows:

1997 1996

Deferred tax assets:
Allowance for uncollectible accounts $ 354,000 $ 297,000
State net operating losses 69,000 60,000
Other 36,000 6,000

Gross deferred tax assets 459,000 363,000
Valuation allowance (34,000) (60,000)

Net deferred tax assets 425,000 303,000

Deferred tax liabilities:
Property and equipment, principally due to difference in depreciation 95,000 66,000
Excess of cost over net assets of purchased operations, principally 

due to differences in amortization 1,125,000 699,000

Gross deferred tax liabilities 1,220,000 765,000

Net deferred tax liability $ 795,000 $ 462,000

The net deferred tax liability at December 31, 1997 and 1996, is recorded as follows:

Current deferred income tax asset $ 390,000 $ 303,000 
Noncurrent deferred income tax liability 1,185,000 765,000

Net deferred tax liability $ 795,000 $ 462,000

The Company has provided a valuation allowance on its gross deferred tax asset primarily related to state net operating losses to the
extent that management does not believe that it is more likely than not that such asset will be realized.

12. Related Par ty  Transact ions

Included in other operating expenses for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995 is $382,467, $213,820 and $186,215,
respectively, paid to AHC for management and financial services provided by AHC to the Company. These expenses were incurred
pursuant to an agreement under which AHC was paid for the services of AHC’s chief executive officer and chief financial officer as well
as ongoing accounting and tax services for surgery center and corporate operations. Upon the Distribution, the Company issued to
AHC’s chief executive officer and chief financial officer, who also serve as directors of the Company, restricted shares of Class A Common
Stock valued at approximately $350,000, in accordance with an agreement in which they are to provide advisory services to the Company
through December 3, 1999. Deferred compensation associated with the restricted stock is amortized over the term of the agreement.

The Company also rents approximately 15,000 square feet of office space from AHC pursuant to a sublease which expires December
1999. Included in other operating expenses for the years ended December 31, 1997 and 1996 is $271,194 and $163,212, respectively,
related to this sublease.

The Company leases space for certain surgery centers from its physician partners affiliated with its centers at rates the Company
believes approximate fair market value. Payments on these leases were $2,198,802, $1,205,849 and $871,054 for the years ended
December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995, respectively.
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The Company reimburses certain of its limited partners for salaries and benefits related to time spent by employees of their practices on
activities of the centers. Total reimbursement of such salary and benefit costs totaled $7,024,657, $4,616,745 and $3,538,925 for the
years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995, respectively.

The Company believes that the foregoing transactions are in its best interests. It is the Company’s current policy that all transactions by
the Company with officers, directors, five percent shareholders and their affiliates will be entered into only if such transactions are on
terms no less favorable to the Company than could be obtained from unaffiliated parties, are reasonably expected to benefit the Company
and are approved by a majority of the disinterested independent members of the Company’s Board of Directors.

13.   Commitments  and Contingencie s

The Company and its partnerships are insured with respect to medical malpractice risk on a claims made basis. Management is not
aware of any claims against it or its partnerships which would have a material financial impact.

The Company or its wholly owned subsidiaries, as general partners in the limited partnerships, are responsible for all debts incurred but
unpaid by the partnership. As manager of the operations of the partnership, the Company has the ability to limit its potential liabilities by
curtailing operations or taking other operating actions.

In the event of a change in current law which would prohibit the physicians’ current form of ownership in the partnerships or LLCs, the
Company is obligated to purchase the physicians’ interests in the partnerships or LLCs. The purchase price to be paid in such event is
generally the greater of the physicians’ capital account or a multiple of earnings.

14.   Supplemental  Cash Flow Information

Supplemental cash flow information for the years ended December 31, 1997, 1996 and 1995 is as follows:

1997 1996 1995

Cash paid during the year for:
Interest $ 1,583,963 $ 909,884 $ 550,725
Income taxes, net of refunds $ 1,398,190 $ 970,309 $ 74,105

Noncash investing and financing activities:
Effect of acquisitions:

Assets acquired, net of cash $15,253,504 $17,181,505 $ 5,680,262
Liabilities assumed (762,797) (2,441,749) (1,187,550)
Issuance of common stock (1,847,376) (2,069,962) (676,200)
Issuance of note payable – – (630,000)

Payment for assets acquired $12,643,331 $12,669,794 $ 3,186,512

Capital lease obligations incurred to acquire 
equipment $  333,041 $  – $ 306,630

Forgiveness of debt and treasury stock received 
in connection with sale of a partnership interest $ 808,070 $ – $       –
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Board of  Direc tor s  and Shareholder s
AmSurg Corp.
Nashvi l l e ,  Tennes see

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of AmSurg Corp. and subsidiaries as of December 31, 1997 and 1996,
and the related consolidated statements of operations, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period
ended December 31, 1997. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatements. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of AmSurg Corp. and
subsidiaries as of December 31, 1997 and 1996 and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the years in the three-
year period ended December 31, 1997 in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Nashville, Tennessee
February 17, 1998
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C O R P O R A T E I N F O R M A T I O N

Ken P. McDonald (1)
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Thomas G. Cigarran(1)

Chairman;
Chairman, President and Chief
Executive Officer, 
American Healthcorp, Inc., 
healthcare services

James A. Deal(2)(3)

Director;
Executive Vice President, 
American Healthcorp, Inc., 
healthcare services

Steven I. Geringer(3)

Director;
Former President and 
Chief Executive Officer, 
PCS Health Systems, Inc.,
pharmaceutical services

Debora A. Guthrie (2)(3)

Director;
President and Chief Executive Officer
of the general partner of Capitol Health
Partners, L.P., 
healthcare venture capital

Henry D. Herr (2)

Director;
Executive Vice President of Finance
and Administration and Chief Financial
Officer, American Healthcorp, Inc.,
healthcare services

Bergein F. Overholt, M.D.(1)

Director;
President, Gastrointestinal Associates,
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Claire M. Gulmi
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial
Officer and Secretary

Royce D. Harrell
Senior Vice President, Operations

Rodney H. Lunn
Senior Vice President, Center
Development

David L. Manning
Senior Vice President, Development

(1) Nominating Committee
(2) Audit Committee
(3) Compensation Committee

Corporate  Off i ce

AmSurg Corp.
One Burton Hills Boulevard
Nashville, Tennessee 37215
615/665-1283

Form 10-K/Inves tor  Contact

A copy of the AmSurg Corp. Annual Report on
Form 10-K for Fiscal 1997 (without exhibits) filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission is
available from the Company at no charge. These
requests and other investor contacts should be
directed to Claire M. Gulmi, Senior Vice President,
Chief Financial Officer and Secretary, at the
Company’s corporate office.

Annual  Shareholder s’  Meet ing
The annual meeting of shareholders will be held 
on Friday, May 15, 1998, at 9:00 a.m. at the
SunTrust Bank Building (Board of Directors Room),
201 4th Avenue North, Nashville, TN.

Regi s trar  and Trans fer  Agent
SunTrust Bank, Atlanta
Corporate Trust Department
58 Edgewood Avenue, Room 225 Annex
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404/588-7817

Common Stock and 
Dividend Information

The Class A Common Stock and Class B
Common Stock of AmSurg Corp. are trading  on
The Nasdaq Stock Market (National Market) under
the symbols AMSGA and AMSGB, respectively.
At March 17, 1998, there were approximately
2,084 holders of the Class A Common Stock,
including 160 shareholders of record and
approximately 2,124 holders of the Class B
Common Stock, including 95 shareholders of
record. No dividends have been paid on the
Common Stock. The Company intends to retain
its earnings to finance the growth and
development of its business and does not expect
to declare or pay any cash dividends in the
foreseeable future. The declaration of dividends is
within the discretion of the Company’s Board of
Directors, which will review this dividend policy
from time to time. Presently, the declaration of
dividends would violate certain covenants
associated with the Company’s credit facility with
lending institutions.

The following table sets forth the high and low
sales prices per share of each class of common
stock as reported on the Nasdaq National Market
in the fourth quarter ended December 31, 1997:

High Low

AMSGA (from December 4, 1997) $9.50 $7.50
AMSGB (from December 4, 1997) $9.25 $7.38

Director s  and Execut ive  Off i cer s

Left to Right:  

ROYCE D. HARRELL, Claire M. Gulmi, KEN P. MCDONALD, David L. Manning, Rodney H. Lunn
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